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RETAIL TRADE 

Estimated retail sales in Canada during February this year were 1.6% greater 

than in the same month a year ago, 1958 sales amounting to $1,016,222,000 compared 

with $999,758,000 in February 1957. Cumulative sales for the first two months of 1958 

are estimated to be $2,107,526,000 a gain of 3.8% from sales of $2,029,794,000 in the 

corresponding period of 1957. These and other estimates contained in this bulletin 

are not adjusted for price changes, number of shopping days or seasonal variations. 

Total Retail Trade in Canada 

Period 	1957 	1958 	7. Change 

	

$'OOO 	$'OOO 	1958/1957 

January 	1,030,036 	1,091,304 	+ 5.9 
February 	999,758 	1,016,222 	+ 1.6 

	

Total 	2,029,794 	2,107,526 	+ 3.8 

In Alberta sales were down 0.87. and in the Atlantic Provinces they were down 

0.17,, the only regions where sales this February were below last year's levels. 	In 

Saskatchewan sales were up 6.5°!. in February for the largest provincial increase. 	The 

other provinces where gains were registered were as followst Manitoba 4.7°!., British 

Columbia 2.67,, Ontario 2.07. and Quebec 0.4%. For the two-month period of 1958 sales 

were above last year's levels in all provinces with Saskatchewan again registering the 

largest percentage gain, 9.2%. 

Of the eighteen specified trades shown in this report, gains were registered 

in twelve as well as the miscellaneous category with six showing sales below last 
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year. Fuel dealers, a "seasonal" category, 

showed the largest gain for the month at 

8.87.. Grocery and combination stores were 

up 7.770 and garages and filling stations 

7.5%. Motor vehicle dealers, a major cate-

gory in the retail field, showed a decline 

of 6.67., with Saskatchewan and British 
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Columbia the only provinces where sales were greater than February 1957. 

Canadian department stores showed an increase of 2.47. in sales for February 

with a dollar value of $78,670,000 compared with $76,860,000 a year ago. The selling 

value of stocks on hand in department stores at the end of January was 5.77, greater 

this year at $281,286,000 than $266,038,000 a year earlier. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trades 

January and February 1958 over January and February 1957 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores Chains Independents 

Grocery and Combination + 9.5 + 13.4 + 6.5 

Family Clothing 	............. + 3.7 + 6.4 + 3.1 

Women's Clothing 	.......... 000 + 8.1 + 8.2 + 8.,1 

Shoe 	......................... +11,8 + 19.2 + 7.8 

Lumber and Building Material + 8.3 + 5.4 + 8.9 

Furniture, Appliance and Radio + 1.3 + 7.1 - 0.3 

Restaurant 	.................. +0 . 5  - 4.6 +0.8 

Drug 	......... + 7.9 + 6.5 + 8.1 

Jewellery 	............... - 0.4 + 2.1 - 1.6 



MONTHLY SALES 
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Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

February, 1958 

(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE 	All Stores 	j 	Chain 	Independent 	All Stores 

	

Canada 	
] 	

Atlantic 

	

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ...................... .1,016,222 J 	199,245 	816,977 	76,959 

	

Grocery & Combination ...................... .... . 229,304 102,088 	127,216 	20,892 
Other Food & Beverage 	 78,453 	38,115 	38,338 	6,053 

	

General ......................................................... 36,622 	2,508 	34,114 	7,384 

	

Department ....................................................78,670 	 - 	78 2670 	6,199 

	

Variety .........................................................16,050 	13,302 	2,748 	1,543 
Motor Vehicle.............................................. 	

. 

	

.74,760 	1,012 	173,747 	11,322 

	

Garage & Filling Station ......................... 65,383 	544 	64,838 	4,053 

	

Men's Clothing ........................................... 13,488 	1,733 	11,755 	855 

	

Family Clothing ......................................... 10,389 	1,805 	] 	8,584 	1,450 

	

Women's Clothing ...................................... . 13,900 	3,542 	10,358 	790 

	

Shoe ...............................................................6,947 	2,716 	4,231 	534 
Hardware ...................................................... 	

. 

	

.5,890 	2,100 	13,790 	1,146 
Lumber & Building Material 	 23,870 	4,402 	19,468 I 	933 
Furniture, Appliance & Radio 	 39004 	8,970 	30,334 	2 2 643 
Restaurant .................................................. ..35,754 j 	2,475 	33,279 	1,465 
Fuel ................................................................41,832 I 	320 	41,512 	1,562 

	

Drug ...............................................................27,014 	3,258 	23,756 	1,882 

	

Jewellery .....................................................6,960 	2,504 	4,4% 	491 

	

Miscellaneous .............................................103,632 	7,851 	95,783 	5,762 

	

Manitoba 	 - 	Saskatchewan 

21 	TOTAL, ALL TRADES ...................... . 49,351 	7,567 	41,784 	52,917 

	

22 Grocery& Combination ............................ . .9,225 	3,601 	5,625 	8,561 

	

23 Other Food & Beverage ........................ . .2,439 	1 0 615 	 824 	2,331 
24 	General ........................................................ 	 3. ,176 	(a) 	 (a) 	5,001 

	

25 Department ................................................... 6,990 	 - 	6 2 990 	4,173 
26 	Variety...... .................................................... .395 	378 	 16 	621 
27 	Motor Vehicle.............................................. 	 7,447 	 7,447 	10,423 

	

28 Garage & Filling Station ......................... 2,257 	(a) 	I 	(a) 	2,801 
29 	Men's Clothing ........................................... 588 	(a) 	 (a) 	 508 

	

30 FamilyClothing ......................................... 445 	(a) 	 (a) 	 432 

	

31 Women's Clothing ....................................... .285 	 97 	 187 	377 
32 	Shoe ............................................................... .128 	 38 	 90 	166 
33 	Hardware ....................................................... .973 	(a) 	 (a) 	1 2 666 
34 Lumber & Building Material 	 2.058 	499 	1,559 	1,938 
35 Furniture, Appliance & Radio 	 1,637 	249 	1088 	1,694 
36 	Restaurant ...................................................2,113 	161 	1,952 	1,824 
37 	Fuel ............................................................... 948 	 - 	 948 	629 
38 	Drug .............................................................. 	 1,344 	(a) 	 (a) 	1,514 
39 	Jewellery ..................................................... 291 	(a) 	 (a) 	 362 
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40 Miscellaneous ............................................. . ,614 	331 	6 0 283 	7,896 
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20 

(a) Indicates figures withheld to avoid disclosing Individual operations, but are 4ncluded in the totals. Any slight 
differences between the totals and their components are due to the nundlng of the figures. 



Quebec 

39,119 1 204,874 

20,714 43,247 
5,855 16,114 

560 4,954 
- 13,537 

3,418 635 
- 41,260 

183 14,361 
340 2,676 
867 2,643 
947 2,725 
722 1,049 

(a) (a) 
(a) (a) 
1,977 9,040 

649 8,460 
- 11,964 

413 5,274 
436 1,060 

1,345 18,988 

Alberta 	 British Columbia 

13,205 	68,385 	114,709 
	22,403 1 92,306 	21 

5,924 
2,768 
(a) 

708 

(a) 
(a) 

123 
139 
137 

(a) 
1,193 

520 
126 

272 
210 
415 

7,793 
2,037 
(a) 
8,690 

137 
17,856 

(a 
(a 

743 
965 
261 

(a) 
1,212 
3,272 
3,042 

68 
1,787 

205 
7,034 

20,429 
9,877 
3,506 

13,145 
983 

26,037 
6,564 
1,745 

465 
1,812 

770 
1,387 
3,049 
3,250 
3,956 
2,649 
3,072 

892 
11,121 

9,354 
6,270 

507 

691 

(a) 
(a) 
(a) 

:373 
218 

(a) 
388 
717 
536 

(a) 
778 
292 

1,738 

11,074 
3,607 
3,000 

13,145 
292 

26,037 
(a) 
(a 
(a 
1,439 

551 
(a) 
2,661 
2,533 
3,420 
(a) 
2,294 

600 
9,383 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

Ontario 

396707] 96,863 299 2 844 
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92,520 
28,980 
7,716 

25,936 
7,611 

60,414 
29,174 
5,584 
3,220 
5,861 
3,180 
5,443 
8,737 

15,270 
14,119 
24,012 
11,458 
3,013 

44,459 

55,168 
16,716 

366 

6,197 
(a) 
(a) 
1,022 

560 
1,771 
1,453 

476 
1,018 
4,577 

932 
(a) 
1,457 
1,234 
3,416 

37,351 
12,264 
7,349 

25,936 
1,414 
(a) 
(a) 
4,562 
2,660 
4,090 
1,727 
4,967 
7,690 

10.9 694 
13,187 
(a) 

10,000 
1,779 

41,043 

2 
3 
4 
S 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Fstimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 	5 
February, 1958 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Chain 	J Independent  [ All Stores 	Chain 	J Independent  I  All Stores 	Chain 	I Independent JNo. 

Provinces 

12,937 
T 

64,022J 243,993 

5,016 15,876 63,962 
(a) (a) 21,969 

626 6,758 5,514 
- 6 1 199 13,537' 

1079 163 4,053 
(a) (a) 41,260 
(a) (a) 14,544 
(a) (a) 3,016 
(a) (a) 3 2 510 

101 689 3 1 672 
(a) (a) 1,771 
(a) (a) 2,829 

- 933 4,751 
493 2,150 11,017 
36 1,428 9,109 
- 1,562 11 1 964 

179 1,703 	1  5,687 
112 379 1,496 
283 5,479 20032 

Saskatchewan 

45,770 81,590 7,147 

2,311 6,250 33,717 
1,422 909 4,805 
(a) (a) 4,324 

- 4,173 8,690 
530 90 845 

- 10,423 17 0 856 
(a) (a) 5,990 
(a) (a) 1,194 
(a) (a) 866 

133 264 1,104 
46 120 398 

(a) (a) 2,446 
1,067 871 2,405 

437 1,257 3,792 
34 1,789 3,168 
- 629 68 

(a) (a) 2,059 
124 238 415 
324 7,572 7,418 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without MJuatment for Price Chanies) 

February 1958 Over February 1957 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba A]berta Ca 

TOTAL, ALLTRADES .............. + 1.6 -0.1 + 0.4 + 2.0 + 4.7 + 65 - 0.8 + 2.6 

Grocery& Combination .................. + 7.7 + 6.4 + 6.1 + 9,3 + 8.2 + 8.0 + 8.4 + 6.7 

+ 0.4 - 5.6 + 0.7 + 0.9 + 4.9 + 2.7 + 1.5 + 0.3 

General ............................................... +1.4 - 1.2 + 3.2 + 2.4 - 7.2 12.7 + 43 - 6.8 

+ 2.4 + 8.0 - 2.0 - 0.1 + 7.2 + 8.8 +10.6 + 0.1 

Variety 	................................................1.7 + 3.7 - 1.3 + 1-3 10.0 + 2.8 + 3.3 +10.6 

- 6.6 

.. 

.. 

- 1.0 - 9.5 - 8.9 - 4.5 + 2.5 -11.5 + 1.4 

Other Food & Beverage 	................ 

+ 7.5 

. 

- 2.8 +12.4 +11.5 +13.8 -10.1 - 7.6 + 9.9 

Department 	......................................... 

Garage & Filling Statinn ................. 

- 2.4 + 2.5 - 9.9 + 0.1 - 3.6 + 3.0 + 4.4 -3.5 

Motor Vehicle ..................................... 

- 1.0 - 2.2 - 8.2 + 4.6 + 7.0 + 0.5 +13.6 - 6.2 

Men's Clothing ................................... 

1' amily Clothing ................................. 

Womens Clothing 	............................. + 0.6 + 5.3 - 5.1 + 2.4 + 4.4 - 3.1 - 1.1 + 7.0 

Shoe 	....................................................... + 2.9 + 9.6 +10.1 - 2.5 + 5.8 + 57 - 34 + 9.2 

Hardware .............................................. .+ 4.0 (c) + 2.8 -2.6 -0.2 14.7 +12.6 +15.5 

+ 3.6 +14.3 - 5.3 2.9 + 8.7 - 2.2 - 4.8 431.6 Lumber& Building Material ........... 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio......... -  2.7 - 1.7 - 2.1 - 9.3 + 6.6 + 2.2 +11.4 + 7.3 

Restaurant 	........................................... - 1.9 -13.4 - 3.1 - 2.6 +11.4 - 1.2 + 0.4 - 0.3 

+ 8.8 -23.2 +12.6 +20.4 + 1.1 -10.7 - 2.9 -36.0 

Drug...................................................... +  5.7 + 8.4 + 6.3 + 5.5 + 3.3 + 1.5 + 5.3 + 7.6 

Fuel 	....................................................... 

Jewellery 	............................................ -4.4 + 5.4 - 2.1 -10.3 + 6.6 - 9.5 + 2.2 + 5.1 

Miscellaneous ....................................+ 0.9 -11.9 0.7 - 0.9 10.6 +24.3 - 9.7 + 7•9 

(c) Unchanged 



Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

January and February 1958 

(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINhSS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba chewan Aiberta Ca 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ............. 2,107,526 	159,911 498 2371 	830065 100,544 110,034 172,043 	236,257 

Grocery & Combination .................. 471,289 	42,056 131,884 	191,258 18,987 17015 27,963 	41,827 
Other Food & Beverage 152,994 	12,701  43,202 	58,160 4 1 804 4,701 9,813 	19,615 

75,655 	15,499 12,060 	15,782 6,269 10,286 8,750 	7,009 
Department .......................................... 163,956 	12,035 27,319 	53,426 14,550 8,420 19,004 	29,202 

32,718 	2,996 8,494 	15,461 833 1,202 1,754 	1,979 

General 	............................................... 

355,566 	23,086 

. 

78,486 	126,394 15,108 21,720 3,131 	52,640 
Variety 	............................................... 
Motor Vehic le ..................................... 

131,464 	8,581 29,973 	58,446 4,463 6 1 178 11,068 	12,754 Garage&FillingStation.................
Men's Cloth ing ................................... 32,665 	1,745 7,385 	14,189 1 1 275 1,177 3,209 	3,686 
Family Clothing ................................ 

. 

.24,547 	3,269 8,296 	7,636 1,020 1,047 1,853 	1,425 
33,316 	1,877 8,464 	14,361 745 1,057 3,079 	3 9 733 
17,183 	1,183 3,964 	8,417 370 4.15 977 	1,856 
32,857 	2,241 5,480 	11,609 2 1 006 3,643 5,103 	2,774 

Women's Clothing ............................. 
Shoe 	..................................................... 

Lumber & Building Material 51,367 	1,955 9,737 	19,755 4,208 4,369 5,764 	5,579 
Hardware 	............................................. 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio 83,777 	5,915 22,682 	33,452 4,072 3,334 7,443 	6,877 
Res taurant........................................... 74,569 	3,191 18,841 	29,817 4,309 3,857 6,536 	8,016 
Fuel 	... ................................................. 86,739 	3,254 24,038 	50,227 1,967 i 	1,140 156 	5,958 
Drug 	..................................................... 56 ,362 	3,878 11,771 	24,154 2,798 3,172 4,285 	6,306 

14,450 	1,021 

. 

3,153 	6,140 620 730 911 	1,875 Jewellery .............................................
Miscellaneous 	................................... 216 , 052 	13,428 43 9 142 	91,681 12,140 16,271 16,244 	23,146 



8 	 Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without AdjustlneDt for Price Changes) 

January and February 1958 Over January and February 1957 

I At] antic I I Saskat- 	Alberta 	British KIND OF BUSINE8 OR STORE 	CANADA provinces 	Ontario Manitoba I chewan I 	Co]umbla 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. I + :3.8 I + 37 1 + 2.6 + 3.6 1 + 6.4 + 9.2 I + 3•9 + 3.8 

Grocery & Combination .................. + 9,5 

+ 

.. 

3.4 

General .................... + 2.9 

Other Food & Beverage 	................ 

+ 5.7 

+ 6.0 

Department 	......................................... 

'Variety 	.................................................. 

- 2.3 Motor Vehicle 	...................................... 

+ 3.9 Garage & Filling Station .................. 

+ 2.1 

1'amily Clothing ................................ + 3.7 

Men 's Clothing .................................... 

+ 8.1 Women ' s Clothing 	.............................. 

.. 

fl,8 Shoe ........................................................ 

+  6.4 

+ 8.3 Lumber & Building Material ............

Furniture, Appliance & Radio ........ + 1.3 

Restaurant 	........... - ............................. 

.. 

+ 0.5 

Hardware ............................................... 

Fuel ...................................................... - 2.8 

Drug ...................................................... 

. 

+ 7.9 

Jewellery 	............................................ . 

... 

- 0.4 

Miscellaneous .................................... . + 3.8 

+ 8.2 + 7,4 +11•5 

+ 0.5 + 1.3 + 5,3 

+ 1.5 + 2.5 + 	5,5 

+ 5.6 17 +2.9 

+ 8.1 + 4.2 + 54 

+67 -4.2 -5.9 

-0.3 6.8 + 	5,5 

+2.8 -2.5 +3 , 5 

+ 1.6 - 3.2 +10.0 

+12.3 + 2.8 11.0 

+14.6 120 +10.7 

+1.2 +1.4 +2.4 

+ 9.8 + 33 +11,3 

+12.6 + 6.1 - 8.0 

-8.8 +1.1 +0.3 

-28.7 - 1.9 + 6.1 

+10.6 + 6.9 + 8.2 

+12,2 - 3.6 - 3.9 

-2.1 28 -0.8 

+ 8.5 +10.1 

+ 95 + 6.7 

- 3.7 +10•9 

+ 8.4 + 8.0 

17.3 + 4.8 

+ 1.2 + 8.1 

+ 6.1 - 5.8 

+ 3.8 + 9.0 

+ 9,3 + 6.2 

+10.0 +11.6 

+16.7 +26,1 

- 0.6 +23.5 

+ 5.6 + 3.1 

12.1 + 9.2 

+11,4 - 0.6 

- 9.4 -20.9 

+ 7,0 + 5.8 

+ 5.1 - 1.9 

+13.0 +24.4 

+ 8.9 

+ 5•4 

+ 6.8 

13.3 

+ 8.7 

- 3.5 

- 5.2 

+ 7,4 

16.1 

+ 6.6 

+ 10,5 

14.7 

+ 4.2 

+11 • 2 

+ 1.9 

-16 .1 

+ 7.0 

+ 34 

- 0.7 

+ 8.6 

+ 1.1 

- 7.6 

+ 8.2 

+10.1 

+ 2.4 

+ 6.3 

- 0.3 

+ 0.3 

+ 8.0 

•12.0 

+ 10.8 

+17.8 

+ 8.5 

- 2.3 

-34.4 

+ 9.0 

+ 8.9 

+ 8.5 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 	9 

(Without AdjustmeDt for Price Changes) 

February 1958 Over January 1958 

KIND OF BU&IN8 OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta British 

TOTAL,ALLTBADES . .......... .-6.9 - 7.2 - 4.1 - 8.5 -3.6 - 7.4 - 9.8 - 5.6 

- 5.2 - 1.3 - 5.8 - 6.3 - 5.5 - 2.2 - 3.7 - 4.5 

- 0.1 - 9.0 + 3.5 - 0.7 4 3.1 -1.6 -4.1 + 1.4 

Grocery & Combination ...................

Other Food& Beverage ...............

General ................................................ - 6.2 - 9.0 -15.8 - 4.3 + 2.7 - 5.4 - 2.3 + 0.1 

- 7.8 + 6.2 - 1.8 - 5.7 - 7.5 - 1.7 -15.7 -18.1 JJepartment 	......................................... 

Variet'. 	............................. - 3,7 

.. 

+ 6.2 - 8.7 - 3.0 - 9.8 + 6,9 - 7.0 - 1.3 

Motor Vehicle 	.................................... -3.8 10.8 - 8.4 - 2.8 -7.7 -11.9 - 2.1 

- 1.1 -10.5 - 5.7 - 0.3 + 2.3 -17.1 18.0 + 6.0 Garage& Filling Station ................. 

..-3.3 

-29.7 -3.9 -31.0 -35.1 -15.0 -24.1 -40.7 -10.1 

-26.6 -20.3 -26.7 -27.1  -22.6  29.8 -12.3 -51.6 

.28.4 -27.3 .23.4 -31.0 38.0 44.6 44.1 - 5.7 

-32.1 -17.7 -19.2 _39.3 47.1 33.3 -31.3 -29.1 

-6.3 + 4,7 + 6.7 -11.7 -5.8 -15.7 -7.9 (c) 

-13.2 - 8.7 - 4.7 20.7 - 4.3 .20.3 -28.4 +20.5 

Men's Clothing 	.............................. 

+11.6 -19.2 - 5.6 -16.0 32.8 + 3.3 + 3.9 -10.4 

Eamily Clothing ................................. 

Women's Clothing 	............................. 

Shoe 	....................................................... 

Restaurant 	........................................... - 7.9 -15.1 - 6.4 -10.1 - 3.8 -10.3 * 5.9 - 2.6 

Hardware............................................... 

Lumber & Building Material ........... 

- 6.8 - 7.7 - 0.9 - 8.4 - 7.0 +23.1 -22.7 -19.9 

Furnitur,, Appliance & Radio......... 

Drug ....................................................... -8.0 5.7 -6.5 9.8 -7.6 8.7 7.5 -5.0 

Fuel 	........................................................ 

- 7.3 - 7.4 - 9.7 - 3.6 -11.6 - 1.6 -16.3 - 9.3 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous ..................................... - 7.8 -24.8 -10.9 - 5.9 +19.7 - 5.7 -15.3 - 7,5 

(c) Unchanged 



10 	 Department Store Sales and Stocks 

February 1957 and February 1958 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 
SYT!CS CANADA LIBAR Y 	 Stocks are at selling value. 

BI 	'EjE SATSTIQUE  CLA 

III 	iI 	Ih 	liD IIi 	lli Dl 	IlIllh Il SALES STOCKS 
101 0778383  

Department Feb. Feb. Change Jan.31 Jan.31 Change 
1957 1958 1958/57 1957 1958 1958/57 

$'OOO $'OOO % $'OOO $'OOO % 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS .......... 76,860 78,670 + 2.4 266,038 281,286 + 5.7 . 

2,181 - 3.2 5,240 6,158 +17.5 
Women's and Misses' Coats and Suits 1,413 1,453 + 2.8 4,153 4,939 +1,9 
Women's and Misses' Sportswear ........ 1,811 2,003 +10.6 6,747 7,459 +10.6 

831 794 - 4.5 4,720 4,800 + 1.7 Furs 	................................................ 
Girls' and Infants' Wear ................... .2.,759 2,943 + 6.7 11,935 13,952 +16.9 

1. Women's and Misses' Dresses ............2,254 

Lingerie and Corsets ....................... 3,071 3,168 + 3.2 8,538 9,106 + 6.7 
Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 319 

. 

362 +13.5 637 768 +20.6 
Millinery ....................................... 563 

. 

499 -11.4 1 2 005 1,030 + 2.5 
Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 2,346 

.... 
2,261 - 3.6 8,214 8,646 + 5.3 

Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 2003 2 1 416 + 4.9 14,073 14,810 + 5.2 

Ladies' Apparel and Accessories. 
Total 1 - 10 ............................... .17,670 1 18,080  1 + 2.3 	65,262 1 71 0 668 + 9.8 

11. 	Men's Clothing ............................... 1,996 2 0 004 + 0.4 8,830 9,656 + 9.4 
2,560 2,659 + 3.9 11 ,755 12,950 +10.2 

13. Boys' Clothing and Furnishings ......... 1,287 + 5.6 6,498 7,464 +14.9 
983 

5. 654 
1,043 + 6.1 5,346 5,781 + 8.1 

Food and Kindred Products............... 5,766 + 2.0 4,810 4,984 + 3.6 
Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 2,344 2,536 + 8.2 5,858 6,422 + 96 
Photographic Equipment and Supplies 275 310 +12.7 1,177 1,372 +16.6 

2,720 2,885 + 6.1 8,933 9,420 + 5.5 

12. 	Men's Furnishings ............................ 

19. Linens and Domestics ..................... 2,843 - 7.6 8,976 9,699 + 8.1 

14. Men's and Boys' Shoes ....................... 
1.,219 

1,471 1,574 + 7.0 5,034 5,125 + 1.8 
21. China andGlassware ....................... 840 

.. 

. 

900 + 7.1 8,174 8,286 + 1.4 

18. 	Piece Goods.................................... 

22. Home Furnishings ........................... 6,069 6,235 + 2.7 25,014 25,890 + 3.5 

20.Sniallwares ..................................... 
3.,076 

6,506 

.. 

6,297 - 3.2 18,017 17,695 - 1.8 
24. 	Major Appliances ............................ 4,770 5,025 + 5.3 15,107 15,904 + 5.3 
23. 	Furniture 	....................................... 

Radio and Music ............................. 2,458 
. 

2,341 - 4.8 8,323 8,444 + 1.5 
Hardware and Housewares ................ 

.... 

..5,259 

.. 

.. 

+ 5.0 21,427 21,270 - 0.7 
Jewellery ...................................... 1,229 1,227 - 0.2 7,705 7,528 - 2.3 
Sporting Goods and Luggage .............. 1,622 - 1.2 13,591 14,253 + 4.9 
Stationery, Books and Magazines........ 

.1,641 
1.,425 

. 

1,459 + 2.4 4,569 4,508 - 1.3 
All Other Departments ...................... .6,695 7,053 + 5.3 11,632 12,967 11.5 


